same time, at the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2021, due to the untimely settlement of
subcontracting costs, some prepayments were not included in the cost calculation. The prepayments,
other receivables and other assets, trade and bills payables, other payables and accruals and reserves were
corrected for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

31

5. Correction of unpaid accrued employee compensation balances at the beginning of the reporting
period

The Company had accrued but unpaid other payables and accruals balances of RMB35,641,000 for
employee compensation at the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2021, which were over-accrued
in the year prior to the year ended 31 December 2021, and are corrected in the years ended 31 December
2022 and 2021.

Items and amounts by which each item was affected in the consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 as a result of the correction of
accounting errors are set out below:

The Group
as previously

reported Prior year adjustments
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note (1)) (note (2)) (note (3)) (note (4)) (note (5))

Revenue 10,599,845 (166,742) – – – – 10,433,103
Cost of sales (8,759,404) 158,856 – – – – (8,600,548)

Gross profit 1,840,441 (7,886) – – – – 1,832,555
Other income and gains 836,060 – – (6,000) – – 830,060
Impairment losses on financial assets and
 contract assets, net (242,789) 191 (1,112) – – – (243,710)
Share of profits and losses of:
 Associates 27,549 – – 16 – – 27,565
Profit before tax from
 continuing operations 1,027,882 (7,695) (1,112) (5,984) – – 1,013,091
Income tax expense (117,114) 1,532 167 – – – (115,415)
Profit for the year 910,768 (6,163) (945) (5,984) – – 897,676
Profit attributable to:
Owner of the parent 972,251 (6,163) (945) (5,984) – – 959,159

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 FOR THE YEAR 907,739 (6,163) (945) (5,984) – – 894,647
Total comprehensive income for
 the year attributable to:
Owners of the parent 969,222 (6,163) (945) (5,984) – – 956,130

EARNINGS PER SHARE
 ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY
 EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT
Basic and diluted
 (expressed in RMB per share)
For profit for the year 0.72 (0.01) – – – – 0.71

32

Items and amounts by which each item was affected in the consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 31 December 2022 as a result of the correction of accounting errors are set out below:

The Group
as previously

reported Prior year adjustments
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note (1)) (note (2)) (note (3)) (note (4)) (note (5))

Non-current assets
Investments in associates 631,714 – – 408,550 – – 1,040,264
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 433,794 – – (425,000) – – 8,794
Deferred tax assets 272,503 25 3,635 – – – 276,163
Total non-current assets 10,954,550 25 3,635 (16,450) – – 10,941,760

Current assets
Trade and bills receivables 3,765,400 – (76,857) – – – 3,688,543
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 442,373 – – – (26,458) – 415,915
Contract assets 4,432,454 33,744 – – – – 4,466,198
Total current assets 12,989,644 33,744 (76,857) – (26,458) – 12,920,073

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 5,359,491 39,423 – – (14,331) – 5,384,583
Other payables and accruals 4,108,400 (8,869) (52,623) – (5,682) (35,641) 4,005,585
Tax payable 62,580 504 – – – 5,346 68,430
Total current liabilities 10,968,014 31,058 (52,623) – (20,013) (30,295) 10,896,141

Net current assets 2,021,630 2,686 (24,234) – (6,445) 30,295 2,023,932

Total assets less current liabilities 12,976,180 2,711 (20,599) (16,450) (6,445) 30,295 12,965,692

Equity
Reserves 5,448,867 2,711 (20,599) (16,450) (6,445) 30,295 5,438,379
Total equity 6,997,448 2,711 (20,599) (16,450) (6,445) 30,295 6,986,960

33

Items and amounts by which each item was affected in the consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 1 January 2022 as a result of the correction of accounting errors are set out below:

The Group
as previously

reported Prior year adjustments
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note (1)) (note (2)) (note (3)) (note (4)) (note (5))

Non-current assets
Investments in associates 183,593 – – 408,534 – – 592,127
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 427,602 – – (419,000) – – 8,602
Deferred tax assets 248,454 54 3,468 – – – 251,976
Total non-current assets 10,429,920 54 3,468 (10,466) – – 10,422,976

Current assets
Trade and bills receivables 4,072,927 – (48,977) – – – 4,023,950
Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 882,633 – – – (25,566) – 857,067
Contract assets 3,878,895 71,665 – – – – 3,950,560
Total current assets 14,235,682 71,665 (48,977) – (25,566) – 14,232,804

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 4,458,983 198,280 – – (13,439) – 4,643,824
Other payables and accruals 5,006,941 (137,501) (25,855) – (5,682) (35,641) 4,802,262
Tax payable 68,673 2,066 – – – 5,346 76,085
Total current liabilities 12,920,290 62,845 (25,855) – (19,121) (30,295) 12,907,864

Net current assets 1,315,392 8,820 (23,122) – (6,445) 30,295 1,324,940

Total assets less current liabilities 11,745,312 8,874 (19,654) (10,466) (6,445) 30,295 11,747,916

Equity
Reserves 4,799,761 8,874 (19,654) (10,466) (6,445) 30,295 4,802,365
Total equity 6,415,113 8,874 (19,654) (10,466) (6,445) 30,295 6,417,717

34

Items and amounts by which each item was affected in the consolidated cash flows statement of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 as a result of the correction of accounting errors are set out
below:

The Group
as previously

reported Prior year adjustments
The Group
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note (1)) (note (2)) (note (3)) (note (4)) (note (5))

Operating activities
Profit before tax 1,027,882 (7,695) (1,112) (5,984) – – 1,013,091
Fair value gains of financial assets at
 fair value through profit or loss (6,192) – – 6,000 – – (192)
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures (217,541) – – (16) – – (217,557)
Impairment of trade and bills receivables, net 149,048 – 1,112 – – – 150,160
Impairment of contract assets, net 92,476 (191) – – – – 92,285
Increase in contract assets (453,103) 38,111 – – – – (414,992)
Decrease in trade and bills receivables 58,439 – 26,768 – – – 85,207
Decrease in prepayments,
 other receivables and other assets 269,986 – – – 892 – 270,878
Increase in trade and bills payables 987,273 (158,857) – – (892) – 827,524
Decrease in other payables and accruals (910,012) 128,632 (26,768) – – – (808,148)

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has two
reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) Design, survey and consultancy – this segment engages in the provision of services on designing,
surveying and mapping, monitoring and consulting services in the engineering of urban rail transit,
municipal management and construction; and

(b) Construction contracting – this segment engages in the provision of services relating to urban rail transit
and the service concession arrangements under the BOT arrangements.